

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 17, 2012

No. 11-7097

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

THE WEINBERG GROUP,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District of Columbia

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Peter E. Seley
Thomas H. Dupree, Jr.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Fax: (202) 467-0539

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
1. The Ecuadorian Litigation.....	10
2. Cabrera and the Initial Revelations of Fraud	12
3. The Cleansing Expert Scheme	17
4. The Fraudulent Ecuadorian Judgment	23
5. The Southern District of New York Proceedings	26
6. The Weinberg Subpoena	28
7. The Stay of the <i>Salazar</i> Proceedings and the Second Circuit’s Opinion.....	31
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	32
STANDARD OF REVIEW	34
ARGUMENT	35
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding a <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing of Fraud.....	35
A. The District Court’s Unchallenged, Independent Finding of <i>Prima Facie</i> Evidence of Fraud Is Dispositive.	35
B. The District Court Reasonably Deferred to Judge Kaplan’s and Judge Francis’s Findings	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Second Circuit’s Opinion Does Not Address or Question Judge Kaplan’s Findings.	49
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Declining to Conduct an <i>In Camera</i> Review or by Denying Weinberg’s Request for a Protective Order.	51
A. Weinberg’s Belated Request That the District Court Personally Review More Than 1,000 Documents Within 24 Hours Was Properly Denied.	51
B. Weinberg’s Untimely and Unsupported Request for a Protective Order Was Properly Denied.	53
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.,
 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), *aff'd as modified*, 303 F.3d 470
 (2d Cir. 2002)11

Alfadda v. Fenn,
 966 F. Supp. 1317 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....48

**Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.*,
 892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1989)37

**Browning v. Clinton*,
 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 5, 36

Browning v. Navarro,
 826 F.2d 335 (5th Cir. 1987).....49

Chevron Corp. v. Berlinger,
 629 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2011)27

Chevron Corp. v. Camp,
 Nos. 10-mc-27 2010 WL 3418394 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 30, 2010).....15

**Chevron Corp. v. Donziger*,
 768 F. Supp. 2d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 4, 7, 19, 20, 27, 49

Chevron Corp. v. Donziger,
 783 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....12

Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo,
 Nos. 11-1150-cv(L), 11-1264-cv(CON),
 2012 WL 232965 (2d Cir. Jan. 26, 2012) 4, 9, 31, 32, 49

Chevron Corp. v. Salazar,
 275 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....28

* Authorities upon which we have chiefly relied are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> , No. 86-mc-385, 1987 WL 9034 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 1987)	56, 57
* <i>Dist. of Columbia v. Doe</i> , 611 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	52
<i>Doe v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 230 F.R.D. 47 (D.D.C. 2005).....	55
<i>Doe v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 697 F.2d 1115, 1119 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	35
<i>Graham v. Mukasey</i> , 247 F.R.D. 205 (D.D.C. 2008)	56
<i>Grudzinski v. Staren</i> , No. 02-cv-3479, 2004 WL 103014 (6th Cir. Jan. 21, 2004).....	44
* <i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	37, 38
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	48
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , 633 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2011)	15, 45
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12, 27
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 141 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 27, 50
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 10-cv-1146, 2010 WL 3584520 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2010).....	15
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , 10-mc-00021 (J/LFG), Order at 11 (D.N.M. Sep. 13, 2010).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*In re Sealed Case,</i> 754 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	34, 35, 47
<i>In re Veiga,</i> 746 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2010)	55
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,</i> 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	13
<i>Lago Agrio Plaintiffs v. Chevron Corp.,</i> 409 F. App'x 393 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10, 12, 27, 50
<i>Langevine v. District of Columbia,</i> 106 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Loftin v. Bande,</i> 258 F.R.D. 31 (D.D.C. 2009).....	55
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 251 F. Supp. 2d 919 (D.D.C. 2003)	56, 57
<i>Meineke Discount Muffler v. Jaynes,</i> 999 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women v. Soc. Sec. Admin.,</i> 736 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	44
<i>Osorio v. Dole,</i> 665 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 635 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. ChevronTexaco Corp.,</i> 376 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Birney,</i> 686 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1982).....	44
<i>United States v. Throckmorton,</i> 98 U.S. 61 (1878)	49
<i>*United States v. Zolin,</i> 491 U.S. 554 (1989)	34, 35, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)44

Young v. Office of the United States Senate Sergeant at Arms,
217 F.R.D. 61 (D.D.C. 2003)38

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 19646

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 *et seq* 1

28 U.S.C. § 12916

28 U.S.C. § 13316

28 U.S.C. § 13326

28 U.S.C. § 1782 7, 13

28 U.S.C. § 22011

N.Y. CPLR 5301 *et seq.*7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ecuador’s Bully, WASH. POST, Jan. 12, 201224

U.S. Dep’t of State, *2006 Country Report on Human Rights Practices, Ecuador*, available at
<http://www.state.gov/j/drl/rls/hrrpt/2006/78890.htm>24

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.256
